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Certificate of Board 

Name of School District County Co. – Dist. Number 
Dallas County Academy for 

Academic Excellence Dallas 057-814 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the independent auditors’ report for the year ended August 31, 2021 of 
the above named school district was reviewed and the Board President has authority to accept and approve the 
report on this day of January 25, 2022; which will be ratified at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of such school 
district on the 28th day of February, 2022. 

Signature of Board Chief 
Administrative Officer 

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the auditor has completed the 
audit in accordance with TEA guidelines and the information presented is accurate and correct. 

Signature of Board Chief 
Administrative Officer 

Reviewed by: 

Fiscal Officer 

i 

Signature of Board President 

Signature of Board President 



FINANCIAL SECTION



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Honorable Judge Cheryl Lee‐Shannon, Chairperson 
Juvenile Board of Dallas County, Texas 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of the Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the “Academy”), as of and for the year 
ended August 31, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the Academy’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Basic Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of 
the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Academy, as 
of August 31, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 1, the basic financial statements of the Academy are not intended to present the 
financial position and the changes in financial position of Dallas County, Texas and the results of its 
operations, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison schedules for the General Fund and for the Federal 
Funds, schedule of changes in total Other Postemployment Benefits liability, schedule of changes in net 
pension liability, and the schedule of pension contributions, as listed in the table of contents, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses 
to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements. The combining schedules, as listed in the 
table of contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. 

The combining schedules, as listed in the table of contents, are the responsibility of management and 
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied 
in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, the combining schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole. 
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The required Texas Education Agency schedules, as listed in the table of contents, have not been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 25, 
2022 on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral  
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the  
Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

January 25, 2022 
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Introduction 

This section of the Annual Financial Report presents management's discussion and analysis of the Dallas 
County Academy for Academic Excellence (the Academy) financial activities for the fiscal year ended 
August 31, 2021. This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Academy's basic 
financial statements, which follow this section.  

Financial Highlights 
Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2021 are as follows: 

Government-Wide 

In total, net position increased by $96,668. Net position of governmental activities increased from 
a negative position of $3,547,671 in fiscal year 2020 to a negative position of $3,451,003 in fiscal 
year 2021. This increase is due to a decrease in expenditures and an increase in Federal revenue.  

The Academy had general revenues of $4,596,423 and program revenues of $3,877,368. Total 
revenues were $8,473,791 which is an increase of 10.75% from the prior year. 

The Academy had $8,377,123 in expenses, representing an approximate 5.21% decrease from the 
prior year. 

Fund Level 

In total, net change in fund balance was a $171,639 compared to negative $787,042 for the prior 
year.  

General fund revenues accounted for $4,596,423 or 54.24% of all revenues. Program specific 
revenues, in the form of grants, accounted for $3,877,368 or 45.76% of all revenues. Total revenues 
were $8,473,791.  

The Academy had $8,302,152 in expenditures, representing an approximate 1.61% decrease from 
the prior year. 

Management considers revenue projections for the current school year compared to actual enrollments 
and expenses to date to determine how much, if any, of its net position can be utilized. The net position  
may change based on the final "settle-up" notification from Texas Education Agency (TEA). 

Overview of Financial Statements 

This annual report presents the Academy's basic financial statements with three primary components: 1)  
government-wide financial statements; 2) fund financial statements; and 3) notes to the financial 
statements. Also presented is supplementary information either required by TEA or designed to provide 
additional detail and explanations of the financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 
These statements provide a broad and general overview of the Academy’s overall financial activities, 
which represents the financial picture of the Academy from the economic resources measurement focus 
using the accrual basis of accounting. The statement of net position presents the funds available to the 
Academy as of August 31, 2021 after accounting for liabilities. The statement of activities details revenues 
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and expenses allocated to major functional areas. This statement accounts for revenues and expenses for 
the September 1, 2020 to August 31, 2021 time period on an accrual basis of accounting, regardless of 
when revenues are actually received or expenditures paid. These two statements report the Academy’s 
changes in net position. This change in net position is important because it identifies whether the financial 
position of the Academy has improved or diminished. The cause of this change may be the result of many 
factors, some financial, some not.  Nonfinancial factors include the Academy’s enrollment, required 
educational programs, academic indicators, associated requirements for making school improvements, 
and other factors. 

Fund Financial Statements  

A fund is a group of major accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 
specific activities. Most school districts have three types of funds: governmental, proprietary, and 
fiduciary. Because of the nature of the Academy, only governmental funds are utilized. The governmental 
funds statement focuses on what moneys flow in and out of those funds and the resulting balances at fiscal 
year-end for spending in future periods. The Academy, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance related legal requirements. These funds 
are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of 
the Academy’s general government operations and its basic services. Governmental fund information 
assists in the determination of whether there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance educational programs. The relationship, or differences, between governmental 
activities reported in the statement of net position and the statement of activities and the governmental 
funds is reconciled in the financial statements.  

The Academy’s governmental funds are divided into two individual governmental funds for accounting  
purposes: the General Fund (State Aid) and the Federal Fund.   Within the governmental fund balance 
sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances, 
information is presented separately for the General Fund and the Federal Fund.  The Federal Fund is the 
major fund for federal awards.  Sub-funds to the Federal Fund include: Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act (ESEA), Title I, Parts A and D, Title II Part A, IDEA B Capacity, Title III Part A, and Title 
IV, Part A,  ESSER, ESSER II, and ESSER III. Together, the fund financial statements provide a more 
detailed analysis of how the Academy’s funds were received and expended.  All funds are used together 
for the general educational services provided by the Academy. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  

The notes to the basic financial statements are designed to provide a more detailed explanation essential 
to understanding of financial data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  

Other Information  

The annual report contains supplementary information that is either required by TEA or GASB or 
presented to provide more detailed information than found in the basic financial statements. Exhibits D-
1 and D-2 compare actual to budgeted awards for the General Fund and the Federal Fund. Variances in 
actual expenditures compared to budgeted amounts are primarily due to varying enrollment levels.  
Exhibit E-1 and E-2 represent a breakdown of the federal funds combined. 
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Financial Analysis of the Academy as a Whole  

The Academy for Academic Excellence operates as a self-funded program and requires management to be 
conservative in projecting revenues and realistic in projecting expenses to ensure adequate funding being 
available to support the program. The majority of the Academy’s revenue comes from TEA on a six-week 
schedule based upon actual attendance. Management must accurately manage cash flow so that financial 
obligations are met on a timely basis. Table 1 provides a summary comparison of the Academy’s statement of net 
position for fiscal year 2020 and fiscal year 2021.  

 

FY 2021 FY 2020 Increase 
(decrease)

Assets:
Current and other assets $ 2,593       $ 2,366     $ 227           
Capital assets (net of depreciation) 22            31          (9)              

Total assets 2,615       2,397     218           
Deferred outflow of resources- pension 2,292       657        1,635         
Deferred outflow of resources- OPEB 399          349        50             

Liabilities:
Current and other liabilities 633          566        67             
Long-term liabilities 1,686       1,781     (95)            
Net pension liability 3,732       2,503     1,229         

Total liabilities 6,051       4,850     1,201         
Deferred inflow of resources- pension 1,109       763        346           
Deferred inflow of resources- OPEB 1,597       1,338     259           

Net position (deficit):
Net investment in capital assets 22            31          (9)              
Unrestricted (deficit) (3,473)      (3,579)    106           

Total net position (deficit) $ (3,451)      $ (3,548)    $ 97             

Table 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

Governmental Activities
(In thousands)

 
 
 
Total assets increased from $2,397 to $2,615 at August 31, 2021 as the Academy received additional revenue in 
Federal grants ESSER I, ESSER II, and ESSER III. The net position of ($3,451) reflects a deficit after accounting 
for all liabilities, including possible long-term liabilities required to be accounted for, as a result of Other Post-
Employment Benefits (OPEB) and pension`s liabilities. This deficit does not mean the Academy does not have 
resources available as they become due. Rather, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and the TEA 
Financial Accountability System Resource Guide require governmental organizations to recognize an actuarially 
calculated liability for OPEB and an actuarially calculated net pension liability.  
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Table 2
Condensed Statements of Changes in Net Position

(In thousands)
Increase

FY 2021 FY 2020 (decrease)
Revenues

Operating grants and contributions $ 3,877          $ 1,046          $ 2,831          
Total program revenues 3,877          1,046          2,831          

General revenues:
4,592          6,561          (1,969)         

5 44 (39) 
Total general revenues and transfers 4,597          6,605          (2,008)         

8,474          7,651          823             
Program expenses:
Instruction 5,813          6,185          (372) 
Curriculum development and instructional staff 4 7 (3) 
Instruction leadership 319             326             (7) 
School leadership 897             892             5 
Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 747             761             (14) 
Student (pupil) transportation 1 7 (6) 
General administration 472             501             (29) 
Facilities maintenance and operations 6 67 (61) 
Security and monitoring services 118             91 27 

8,377          8,837          (460) 
97 (1,186)         1,283          

(3,548)         (2,362)         (1,186)         
$ (3,451)         $ (3,548)         $ 97 

Program revenues:

State Aid
Investment earnings

Total revenue

Change in net position
Net position, beginning of year
Net position, end of year

Total expenses
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Analysis of the Academy’s Governmental Activities  
Fund accounting is used to demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. Expenditures 
were charged to appropriate revenue sources while adhering to Federal and State accounting guidelines. 
Once federal funds were exhausted, expenditures were charged against the General Fund. Therefore, all 
fund balances are in the General Fund. State aid revenues was exhausted due to decrease in student 
enrollment and attendance as a result of  COVID pandemic. Revenues from governmental fund types totaled 
$8,474 million, an increase of 10.75% over the preceding year. The increase in revenues is the result of 
additional revenue from ESSER I, ESSER II, and ESSER III. Fiscal year 2021 expenditures decreased by 
$460 thousand due to decrease in operating and supply costs. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration  
Capital assets are those items with a value of over $5,000 and an expected useful life in excess of one year. 
Except for The Day Reporting Center (DRC) housed in the Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program 
(JJAEP) facility, all facilities in which the Academy operates are owned by Dallas County. On August 31, 
2021, net capital assets used in governmental activities totaled $22,079. Depreciation is recognized in the 
Government-wide financial statements. Improvements to buildings represent all net capital assets of the 
Academy. Annual depreciation for building and equipment totaled $8,941. The Academy has no debt. (See 
note 4 to the financial statements for more information) 

General Fund Budgeting Highlights  
The majority of the revenue and expenses for the Academy are allocated to the General Fund. During  
Fiscal Year 2021, the Academy amended its General Fund budget as needed. Budget amendments 
were developed by management and approved by the Academy Board.   
 
It is noted that when official budget amendments are sought, it serves as an opportunity to make adjustments 
based on the Summary of Finance payments (i.e., State Funds) due to modifications in the funding, which 
are made on a six-week reporting cycle.  

All expenses reflect the cost of direct educational services and Dallas County's management of the 
Academy. The Academy has not incurred any debt. It is management's expectation that funds are budgeted 
with the goal being to balance expenditures and revenue such that revenue exceeds expenses each year. 
Management determines an appropriate use for any excess funds. 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget  
The Academy is funded by State and Federal funds distributed by the TEA. The majority of funding is 
based on actual student attendance and can vary with student enrollment and attendance levels. In Fiscal 
Year 2006, the Annie E. Casey Foundation selected the Dallas County Juvenile Department (the 
Department) as a replication site to implement the Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative Program 
(JDAI). The detention center population has been impacted by the initiatives offered with the JDAI under 
the Annie E. Casey Foundation grant. Specifically, this initiative involved an in-depth review of the 
Department's detention center operations and based on this review recommendations were offered to lower 
detention population. As such, the Department is in the thirteenth year of the Annie E. Casey Foundation 
JDAI with significant strides being made to decrease the number of youth detained in the Juvenile 
Detention Center. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget (Continued) 
 

Since the onset of the COVID-19 Pandemic, student enrollment/population has been extremely low. 
Fluctuations in the population at the detention center affects populations at other campuses. A decrease in 
the population at the detention center directly results in a decrease at other campuses. 

With respect to the FY 2021 budget, it is the expectation of the Dallas County Commissioners Court and 
the Dallas County Juvenile Board (which operates as the Academy Board) that the Academy operate as a  
self-funded program without supplemental funding with Dallas County tax revenue. The Academy’s  
budget for FY 2021 reflected this expectation and took into account the need to maintain adequate reserves 
to account for variations in student enrollment. In maintaining the budget, one challenge was to comply 
with the Texas Juvenile Justice Department (TJJD) guidelines of teacher to student ratios. As well as the 
need for the core subjects and physical education at all campuses, English as a second Language (ESL) and 
special education teachers were also requirements at all campuses. Therefore, as the enrollment of youth is 
decreasing, the number of teachers must meet certain ratios. 

For FY 2022, initial funding allocations are based on the number of students enrolled in FY 2021. 
Additionally, program-specific revenues is based on the prior year’s enrollment of students.  

 

Contacting the Academy's Financial Management  

This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, and stakeholders with a general  
overview of the Academy’s finances and to demonstrate the Academy’s accountability for the funds 
received.  
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional  
information should be directed to the Deputy Director or designee of Educational Services, Dallas County 
Juvenile Department, 1673 Terre Colony Ct., Dallas, Texas 75212. Other information may be viewed online 
by visiting www.dallascounty.org.  
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  



Data Control 
Codes

Governmental 
activities

Assets:
1241 Due from state 189,164            
1242 Due from federal agencies 2,404,156         
1520 Improvements to buildings, net 22,079              
1000 Total assets 2,615,399         

1705 Deferred outflow of resources- pension 2,292,043         
1705 Deferred outflow of resources- OPEB 399,619            

Total Deferred outflow of resources 2,691,662         

Liabilities:
2110 Accounts payable 57,916              
2160 Accrued wages payable 342,282            
2180 Due to County 103,317            
2532 Vested vacation benefits payable -current 129,221            
2532 Vested vacation benefits payable - long-term 30,976              
2590 Other post employment benefits 1,655,281         
2590 Net pension liability 3,732,202         
2000 Total liabilities 6,051,195         

2605 Deferred inflow of resources- pension 1,109,433         
2605 Deferred inflow of resources- OPEB 1,597,436         

Total Deferred inflow of resources 2,706,869         

Net position:
3200 Net investment in capital assets 22,079              
3900 Unrestricted deficit (3,473,082)        
3000 Total net position $ (3,451,003)        

DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE
Statement of Net Position

August 31, 2021

Exhibit A-1

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Net (expense) 
revenue and 

changes in net 
position

Program 
revenues

Primary 
government

Data control 
codes

Expenses
Operating 
grants and 

contributions

Governmental 
activities

Primary government:
Governmental activities:

11 Instruction $ 5,813,283         $ 2,840,662        $ (2,972,621)               
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 3,645                895                  (2,750)                      
21 Instruction leadership 318,786            170,578           (148,208)                  
23 School leadership 897,155            285,293           (611,862)                  
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 747,006            430,485           (316,521)                  
34 Student (pupil) transportation 1,145                -                       (1,145)                      
41 General administration 471,793            125,430           (346,363)                  
51 Facilities maintenance and operations 6,003                -                       (6,003)                      
52 Security and monitoring services 118,307            24,025             (94,282)                    
TG Total governmental activities $ 8,377,123         $ 3,877,368        $ (4,499,755)               

General revenues:
SA State aid not restricted to

specific programs $ 4,591,803                 
IE Investment earnings 4,620                        
TR Total general revenues and transfers 4,596,423                 
NB Change in net position 96,668                      
NE Net position- beginning (3,547,671)               

Net position- end of year $ (3,451,003)               
See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended August 31, 2021

Exhibit B-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Functions/programs

11



10 289 98

Data control 
codes

 General fund Federal fund
Total 

governmental 
funds

Assets:
1110 Cash and cash equivalents $ -                     $ -                     $ -                   
1241 Due from state 189,164             -                     189,164           
1242 Due from federal agencies -                     2,404,156          2,404,156        
1260 Due from other funds 2,323,725          -                     2,323,725        
1000 Total assets 2,512,889          2,404,156          4,917,045        

Liabilities and fund balances:
Liabilities:

2110 Accounts payable 7,245                 1,471                 8,716               
2165 Accrued liabilities 49,200               -                     49,200             
2160 Accrued wages payable 263,322             78,960               342,282           
2170 Due to other funds -                     2,323,725          2,323,725        
2180 Due to County 103,317             -                     103,317           
2000 Total liabilities 423,084             2,404,156          2,827,240        

Fund balances:
3600 Unassigned 2,089,805          -                     2,089,805        
3000 Total fund balances 2,089,805          -                     2,089,805        
4000 Total liabilities and fund balances $ 2,512,889          $ 2,404,156          $ 4,917,045        

Reconciliation of the governmental funds
balance sheet to the government-wide

statement of net assets:

Total fund balances – governmental funds $ 2,089,805        

Amounts reported for governmental activities
in the statement of net assets (see Exhibit A-1)
are different due to the following:

Capital assets used in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds. 22,079             
Vested vacation benefits are not due and
payable in the current period and,
therefore are not reported in the funds. (160,197)          
Other Post Employment Benefits are not due
and payable in the current period and, therefore
are not reported in the funds (1,655,281)       
Net pension liability is not  reported in the funds (3,732,202)       
Deferred outflows and inflows related to pension
and OPEB are not reported in the funds (15,207)            

Total net position – governmental
activities (see Exhibit A-1) $ (3,451,003)       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Exhibit C-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds
August 31, 2021
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420 289 98 

Data control 
codes

General fund Federal fund
Total 

governmental 
funds

Revenues:
5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 4,620                    $ -                        $ 4,620                    
5800 State program revenues 4,591,803             -                        4,591,803             
5900 Federal program revenues 3,877,368             3,877,368             
5020 Total revenues 4,596,423             3,877,368             8,473,791             

Expenditures:
Current:

11 Instruction 4,261,629             1,500,443             5,762,072             
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 2,750                    895                       3,645                    
21 Instruction leadership 221,170                93,802                  314,972                
23 School leadership 890,689                -                        890,689                
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 454,453                284,640                739,093                
34 Student (pupil) transportation 1,145                    -                        1,145                    
41 General administration 466,226                -                        466,226                
51 Facilities maintenance and operations 6,003                    -                        6,003                    
52 Security and monitoring services 94,282                  24,025                  118,307                

6030 Total expenditures 6,398,347             1,903,805             8,302,152             
1100 Excess of expenditures over revenues (1,801,924)            1,973,563             171,639                

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in $ 1,973,563             $ -                        $ 1,973,563             
8911 Operating Transfers out -                        (1,973,563)            (1,973,563)            
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) 1,973,563             (1,973,563)            -                        

100 Fund balances, beginning of year 1,918,166             -                        1,918,166             
3000 Fund balances, end of year $ 2,089,805             $ -                        $ 2,089,805             

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities:

Net change in fund balances – total
governmental funds $ 171,639                
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities (see Exhibit A-1) are different because: 
Governmental funds report capital outlays as 
expenditures.  However, in the statement of activities,
the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives as depreciation expense. This difference
is depreciation expense (8,941)                   
Other Post Employment Benefits are not due
and payable in the current period and, therefore,
are not reported in the funds. This is the increase in OPEB
benefits payable in the current year. (113,473)               
Vested vacation benefits are shown as expenditures at the fund
level but is accrued for on the statement of activities.
This is the increase in Vested vacation benefits in the
current year. (12,362)                 
Pension Expense is not shown as an expenditure at the fund level 
but is reported in the Statement of Activities. 59,805                  

Change in net position of governmental activities(see Exhibit B-1) $ 96,668                  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Exhibit C-2
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended August 31, 2021
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The basic financial statements of the Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the Academy) have 
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP) as applied to governmental entities and the rules prescribed by the Texas Education Agency (TEA) 
Financial Accountability System Resource Guide (the Guide). Data control codes refer to the account code 
structure prescribed by the Guide. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

The Dallas County Juvenile Board (the Board) received an open-enrollment charter from the State Board of 
Education to operate a Texas public school effective November 12, 1998. The Academy began operations 
on September 1, 1999. Effective with the start of the 2004-2005 school year, the Academy was operated by 
the Dallas County Juvenile Department. The Academy receives funding from the State of Texas (the State) 
and federal government sources and must comply with the applicable requirements of these funding source 
entities. 

The following GASB Statements were implemented by Dallas County in FY21. 

GASB Statement No. 84 – Fiduciary Activities. The objective of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding 
the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities 
should be reported. This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all State and local 
governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on (1) whether a government is controlling the assets of the 
fiduciary activity and (2) the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. Separate criteria are included 
to identify fiduciary component units and postemployment benefit arrangements that are fiduciary activities.  
As the Academy does not have any fiduciary activities, this statement did not impact the Academy. 
 
GASB Statement No. 95 – Postponement of Effective dates, changed the effective date for reporting periods to 
beginning after December 15, 2019. This statement did not impact the Academy. 

(a) Reporting Entity 

The Academy represents an operating unit of the Juvenile Department of Dallas County. The Academy 
is governed by the Board of Trustees of the Academy, which comprises the exact same members as 
the Juvenile Board. The financial data of the Academy is also reported within the basic financial 
statements of Dallas County, Texas (the County). Similarly, any funds received and expended through 
the federal and state agencies are reported in the Dallas County Schedule of Expenditures of Federal 
and State Awards. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(b) Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net position and the statement 
of activities. These statements report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Academy. 
The effect of the interfund activity has been removed from these statements. The governmental 
activities are supported by intergovernmental revenues. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 
are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function. Program revenues include grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting operational 
or capital requirements of a particular function. Items not properly included among program revenues 
are reported instead as general revenues. 

(c) Government-Wide Basis of Accounting/Measurement Focus 

Government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at 
the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flows take place. Nonexchange 
transactions, in which the Academy gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) 
equal value in exchange, include grants. Revenue from grants is recognized in the fiscal year in which 
all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.  

(d) Governmental Fund Financial Statements Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement 
focus. All governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources measurement 
focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are included 
on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in fund balances. The 
modified accrual basis of accounting is used for the governmental funds. Under the modified accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual (i.e., both measurable and 
available). Available is defined as collectible within the current period or within 60 days after fiscal 
year-end to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. Expenditures are recorded when the fund 
obligation is incurred. Revenues received from the State are recognized when susceptible to accrual. 
Investment earnings are recorded as earned since they are measurable and available. Grant funds are 
considered to be earned to the extent of expenditures made under the provisions of the grant, and 
accordingly, when such funds are received in advance they are recorded as unearned revenues until 
earned. 

The Academy reports the following major governmental funds: 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The General Fund is the Academy’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of 
the Academy, except those to be accounted for in another fund. Major revenue sources include State 
funding under the Foundation School Program and interest earnings. Expenditures include all costs 
associated with the daily operations of the Academy except for specific programs funded by the federal 
or State government. 

The Federal Fund is a special revenue fund that accounts for activities of federal grants to provide 
opportunities for children served to acquire knowledge and skills to meet the challenging State 
performance standards developed for all children. 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents  

The Academy’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and 
short-term investments invested in the County pool with original maturities of three months or less 
from the date of acquisition. 

(f) Receivables and Payables 

Transfers between funds are recorded as an amount either “Due to” or “Due from.” Due to and due 
from amounts are eliminated in the government-wide financial statements. The Academy participates 
in a variety of Federal and State programs from which it receives grants to partially or fully finance 
certain activities. In addition, the Academy receives entitlements from the State through the School 
Foundation and Per Capita Programs. Amounts receivable from the State and Federal agencies at 
year-end are reported on the financial statements as “due from State/ Federal agencies.” 

(g) Deferred Outflows/ Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred outflows 
of resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to 
future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until 
then. As of August 31, 2021, deferred outflows total $2,691,662.  

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position may include a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources applying to future periods. The Academy has two qualifying deferred inflow of 
resources related to the difference between expected and actual experience in the measurement of its  
pension liability and OPEB. As of August 31, 2021, the balance of deferred inflow of resources was 
$2,706,869. 

(h) Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include improvements to buildings and equipment, are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined as assets with an initial, individual 
cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. These assets are recorded 
at historical cost. Donated capital assets are reported at acquisition value at time of donation if the 
actual cost cannot be determined. Furniture and equipment included in capital assets is being 
depreciated using the straight-line method over a useful life of 5 to 20 years.  
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(i) Vested vacation benefits 

The Academy administrative support staff and teachers, which are permanent, full-time Dallas County 
employees accrue vacation and sick leave every pay period except the employees on a nine month 
work schedule and are allowed to accumulate any earned but unused days. The accumulated earned 
but unused vacation and sick leave balances at year-end are carried forward to the following year. The 
accrued vested vacation benefits balance of $160,197 as of August 31, 2021 was calculated by 
multiplying the number of accrued but not used vacation and sick leave days times the daily rate at 
year-end and has been recorded as vested vacation benefits in the government-wide financial 
statements. 

This liability includes related amounts for Social Security, Medicare, and retirement benefits. The 
Academy’s general fund and federal fund incurs the expenditures for compensated absences. 

The Academy’s permanent, full-time employees accrue annually 80 hours of vacation from date of 
employment to 6 years of service, 120 hours from 6 to 15 years of service, and 160 hours in excess of 
15 years of continuous employment. The maximum accrual is 4, 5 or 6 weeks of vacation for each 
respective accrual categories. Upon termination, an employee is entitled to payment for total accrued 
but unused hours of vacation.  

The Academy’s permanent, full-time employees accrue annually 96 hours of sick leave. Sick leave is 
paid to current employees if absent from work due to illness, injury, or other situations requiring 
medical attention. An employee who terminates for any reason is paid a percentage of their accrued 
but unused sick leave. Amounts payable are initially 5% after 5 years of service, increasing thereafter 
at 5% for each additional 5 years of service to a maximum of 50%. 

Vested vacation benefits 
Ending Due within 

Beginning balance Additions Reductions balance one year

$ 147,835    $ 248,535   $ 236,173   $ 160,197   $ 129,221   
 

(j) Other Administrative Services 

The Dallas County Juvenile Department provides certain administrative services such as 
transportation, food services, use of facilities, and security to the Academy. Dallas County also 
provides certain fiscal services to the Academy. The value of these services is not reflected in the 
accompanying basic financial statements since it is not susceptible to objective measurement or value. 
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(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(k) Net Position 

In the government-wide financial statements, net position is net investment in capital assets, reduced 
by accumulated depreciation and, the remaining portion of the net position consists of all other 
unrestricted assets. 

The Academy participates in both State and federal programs, which are governed by various rules 
and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to 
audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies. The Academy’s policy is to first utilize all restricted 
resources for eligible costs prior to utilizing unrestricted funds. 

(l) Fund Balance Classification 

       Unassigned 
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund and includes all spendable 
amounts not contained in the other classifications. In other governmental funds, the unassigned 
classification is used only to report a deficit balance resulting from overspending for specific purposes 
for which amounts had been restricted, committed, or assigned. 

(m) Use of Estimates 

Preparation of financial statements and related note disclosures conforms with GAAP and requires use 
of management’s estimates. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant 
management estimates relate to actuarial estimates and assumptions of the value of the retirement plan 
and other postemployment benefits and useful lives of depreciable capital assets. 

(n) Data Control Codes 

Data control codes appear in the rows above the columns of certain financial statements. The TEA 
requires the display of these codes in the financial statements filed with TEA in order to ensure 
accuracy in building a statewide database for policy development and funding plans. 

 (2) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Academy’s funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository contract 
pursuant to the School Depository Act. The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the 
Academy’s agent approved pledged securities in an amount sufficient to protect Academy funds on a 
day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved securities is waived only to the 
extent of the dollar amount of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. Under the 
depository contract, the Academy, at its own discretion, may invest funds in time deposits and certificates 
of deposit provided by the depository bank at interest rates approximating United States Treasury Bill 
rates. At August 31, 2021, the carrying amount of the Academy’s cash, savings, and time deposits was $0. 
The Academy’s cash is pooled with cash funds of Dallas County. As of August 31, 2021, Dallas County’s 
combined deposits were fully insured by FDIC insurance or collateralized with securities pledged to the 
County, and held by the County’s agent. Cash deposits held at financial institutions are insured and 
collateralized with securities held by the financial institution in the County’s name. 
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(3) Interfund Receivables and Payables 

Interfund Interfund
receivables payables

Due from/to other funds:
General Fund $ 2,323,725   $ —    
Federal Fund —    2,323,725   

$ 2,323,725   $ 2,323,725   

As of August 31, 2021

 

Interfund balances consist of short-term lending/ borrowing arrangements that result primarily from 
payroll and other regularly occurring charges for grants that are on a reimbursement basis, which are paid 
by the General Fund and then charged back to the Federal Fund. All interfund balances are expected to be 
repaid within one year. 

 

(4) Capital Assets  

Capital asset activities for the year ended August 31, 2021 are as follows: 

Balance Balance
September 1, August 31,

2020 Additions Deletions 2021
Improvements to buildings $ 148,808         $ -             $ -            $ 148,808      
Less accumulated depreciation (119,369)        (7,360)     -            (126,729)     

Total 29,439           (7,360)     -            22,079        

Furniture and equipment 204,723         -             -            204,723      
Less accumulated depreciation (203,142)        (1,581)     -            (204,723)     

Total 1,581             (1,581)     -            -                 
Total capital assets
  being depreciated, net $ 31,020           $ (8,941)     $ -            $ 22,079        

 

Depreciation expense of $8,941 was charged to the following functions:      

  

Amount

Function:
11 $ 8,205   
41 736   

$ 8,941   
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(4) Capital Assets (Continued) 

Improvements to buildings represents a $148,808 improvement and renovation cost related to relocating 
the Substance Abuse Unit of the Academy. Accumulated depreciation as of August 31, 2021 is $126,729 
using the straight-line method over its useful life of 20 years. The County provides facilities and buildings, 
not reflected in the basic financial statements.  

(5) Retirement Commitments 

(a) Retirement Plan Description 
The Academy administration support staff and teachers employed since July 29, 2004, are permanent, 
full-time Dallas County employees and participate in its pension plan (the Plan). The Academy’s 
employees represent approximately 2% of the total County active employees. The County provides 
retirement, disability and death benefits for all of its full-time employees through a non-traditional 
agent or multiple employer defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and District 
Retirement System (TCDRS). The TCDRS Board of Trustees is responsible for the administration of 
the statewide agent multi-employer public employee retirement system consisting of 760 
nontraditional defined benefit pension plans. TCDRS in the aggregate issues an Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) on a calendar year basis. The ACFR is available online at 
www.tcdrs.org or upon written request from the Board of Trustees at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas 
78768-2034.  

The governing body of the employer adopts the plan provisions within options available in Texas State 
Statutes (TCDRS Act) governing TCDRS. Members employed by the County are vested and may 
retire at age 60 and above with 10 or more years of service; with 30 years of service regardless of age,  
or  when the sum of their age and years of  service equals 80 or more. Members are vested after 
combined 10 years of employment with any organization with an accredited plan (not just the County), 
but must leave their accumulated contributions in the Plan to receive any employer financed benefit.  

Benefit amounts are determined by the sum of the employee’s contributions to the Plan, with interest 
and employer financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the 
governing body of the employer within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so that 
the resulting benefits can be expected to be adequately financed by the employer’s commitment to 
contribute. At retirement, death, or disability, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of an 
employees accumulated contributions and the employer financed monetary credits to a monthly 
annuity using annuity purchase rates prescribed by the TCDRS Act. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms of the County 

At December 31, 2020 the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 3,660   
Inactive employees entitled but not yet receiving benefits 4,250   
Active employees 6,388   
Total 14,298  
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(5) Retirement Commitments (Continued) 
 

(b) Funding Policy 
The County has chosen a fixed rate plan under the provisions of the TCDRS Act. County employees 
with 1,000 or more hours of service a year are members of the Plan. The Plan is funded by monthly 
contributions from both the County and its employees based on the covered payroll of employee 
members. Regulated by the TCDRS Act, the previously required 13.36% contribution rate of the 
County (effective January 1, 2020) decreased to 13.09% January 1, 2021, is a fixed percentage adopted 
by the Commissioners Court matched by a 7% contribution rate payable by employee members.   
The financing objective for the plan is to provide benefits for the employee members that can be 
adequately financed by a fixed employer contribution rate that remains level as a percentage of covered 
payroll. Employee and County contribution rates may be changed by the Commissioners Court with 
options available in the TCDRS Act. If a plan has had adverse experience, the TCDRS Act provisions 
allow an employer to contribute a fixed supplemental contribution rate determined by the TCDRS 
actuary above the regular rate for 30 years, or to reduce benefits earned in the future. 
 

(c) Net Pension Liability 
The County’s net position liability was measured as of December 31, 2020, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that 
date. The Academy’s liability was calculated based on five year average Academy contributions 
compared to the County.
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 (5) Retirement Commitments (Continued) 

 

 

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
(1) Individual entry age normal cost method, as required by GASB 68, used for GASB calculations. Note that a slightly different version of the entry age normal 

cost method is used for the funding actuarial valuation

Valuation T iming

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal (1)
Amortization Method

Recognition of economic / demographic gains or 
losses
Recognition of assumptions changes or inputs

Asset Valuation Method

Smoothing period 5 years

Recognition method Non-asymptotic

Corridor None

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases 4.60%

Investment Rate of Return 7.6% (Gross of administrative expenses)

Cost-of-Living Adjustments

Retirement Age Deferred members are assumed to retire (100% probability) at the later of:

b) earliest retirement eligibility

Turnover New employees are assumed to replace any terminated members and have similar entry ages.

Mortality Depositing members

Service retirees, beneficiaries and non-depositing members

Disabled retirees

90% of the RP-2014 Active Employee Mortality Table for males and 90% of the RP-2014 Active Employee Mortality
Table for females, projected with 110% of the MP-2014 Ultimate scale after 2014.

130% of the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table for males and 110% of the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant
Mortality Table for females, both projected with 110% of the MP-2014 Ultimate scale after 2014.

130% of the RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table for males and 115% of the RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant
Mortality Table for females, projected with 110% of the MP-2014 Ultimate scale after 2014.

Straight-Line amortization over Expected Working Life

Straight-Line amortization over Expected Working Life

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31, two                                                

years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported.

The annual salary increase rates assumed for individual members vary by length of service and by entry-age
group. The annual rates consist of a general wage inflation component of 3.00% (made up of 2.50% inflation
and 0.5% productivity increase assumptions) and a merit , promotion and longevity component that on
average approximates 1.6% per year for a career employee.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments for Dallas County are not considered to be substantively automatic under GAAP. Therefore, no 
assumption for future cost-of-living adjustments is included in the GASB calculations. No assumption for future cost-of-
living adjustments is included in the funding valuation.

a) age 60
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(5)       Retirement Commitments (Continued) 

Long-term expected rate of return. 

Long-term expected rate of return on TCDRS assets is determined by adding expected inflation to expected 
long-term real returns, and reflecting expected volatility and correlation. The capital market assumptions 
and information shown below are provided by TCDRS’ investment consultant, Cliffwater LLC. The 
amounts are based on January 2021 information for a 10 year time horizon.  

Note that the valuation assumption for long-term expected return is re-assessed at a minimum every four 
years, and is set based on a 30-year time horizon; the most recent analysis was performed in 2017. See 
Milliman’s TCDRS Investigation of Experience report for the period January 1, 2013 – December 31, 
2016 for more details. TCDRS may be contacted at TCDRS.org.   

 

 

(1) Target asset allocation adopted at the March 2021 TCDRS Board meeting. 

(2) Geometric real rates of return equal the expected return minus the assumed inflation rate of 2.0%, per Cliffwater’s 2021 capital market assumptions. 

(3) Includes vintage years 2005 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs. 

 (4) Includes vintage years 2007 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs. 

(5) Includes vintage years 2006 – present of Quarter Pooled Horizon IRRs. 
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(5)       Retirement Commitments (Continued) 

 
Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.10%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution 
rate and that County contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 
determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net 
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to 
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.  

Discount rate (1) 7.60%  
Long-term expected rate of return, net of investment expense (1) 7.60%  
Municipal bond rate (2) Does not apply   

 

(1) This rate reflects the long-term rate of return funding valuation assumption of 7.50%, plus 0.10% 
adjustment to be gross of administrative expenses as required by GASB 68. 

(2)  The Plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 
payments of current active, inactive and retired members. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the 
total pension liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return and the municipal bond rate does 
not apply.  

 
 
The proportionate $1,228,895 change in Plan liability for the Academy is described below. 

 

Total pension 
liability (a)

Fiduciary Net 
position (b)

Net pension 
liability / (asset)     

  (a) - (b)
Balance as of December 31, 2019 34,538,252$       32,034,945$       2,503,307$         
Service cost 693,326               -                        693,326              
Interest on total pension liability (1) 2,555,343            -                        2,555,343           
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 79,156                 -                        79,156                
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 2,070,587            -                        2,070,587           
Refund of contributions (55,716)                (55,716)                -                       
Benefit payments (1,538,197)          (1,538,197)          -                       
Administrative expenses -                       (23,410)                23,410                
Member contributions -                       401,821               (401,821)             
Net investment income -                       3,038,102            (3,038,102)         
Employer contributions -                       765,673               (765,673)             
Other (2) -                       (12,669)                12,669                
Balance as of December 31, 2020 38,342,751$       34,610,549$       3,732,202$         

Changes in Net Pension Liability / (ASSET)

 
 

(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or 
interest.  
(2) Relates to allocation of system-wide items. 
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(5)       Retirement Commitments (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate is below. The following presents the 
proportionate net pension liability of the Academy, calculated using the discount rate of 7.6%, as well as 
the effect of a 1% higher and 1% lower discount rate. 

 

1% decrease Current Rate 
Discount

1% increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%
Total Pension Liability 40,222,814$      38,342,751$      31,442,094$      
Fiduciary Net Position 34,610,549       34,610,549       34,610,549       
Net pension liability/  (asset) 5,612,265$       3,732,202$       (3,168,455)$      

 
Pension plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position 
is available in the County’s ACFR. 
 
 

(d) Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions 

For the year ended August 31, 2021, the Academy recognized pension expense of $686,900.  

 

Pension Expense / Income
As of August 

31, 2021
Service Cost 693,326$           
Interest on total pension liability 2,555,343          
Admin expense 23,410               
Member contributions (401,821)            
Expected Investment/return (2,364,415)        

Economic/demographic gains or losses 53,210               
Assumption changes or inputs 439,768             
Investment gains or losses (324,590)            

Other 12,669               
Pension expense / income 686,900$           
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(5)       Retirement Commitments (Continued) 

As of August 31, 2021, the Academy reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred inflows/outflows of resources

Deferred 
inflows of 
resources

Deferred 
outflows of 
resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,790$         124,126$        
Changes of Assumption -              1,682,120       
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 1,106,643    -                 
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date -              485,797          

1,109,433$  2,292,043$      

As of August 31, 2021

 
Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 

Year Ended August 31: Amount
2021 118,888$                 
2022 409,298                   
2023 (126,584)                  
2024 295,211                   
2025 -                          
Thereafter -                          
                             Total 696,813$                  

 

 

Annual Pension Cost 

For the year ended August 31, 2021 the Academy’s actual employee contribution for the TCDRS plan was 
$751,945. The annual required contributions actuarially determined as a percentage of the covered 
actuarial payroll of the participating employees for FY 2021 were based on the actual actuarial valuation 
as of December 31, 2020.  
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits  
 

General Information County OPEB Plan  
 
Plan description   
Academy employees are permanent, full-time County employees and participate in the County’s medical 
plan, a single employer OPEB Plan. The Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) for the Academy is 
apportioned from Dallas County Retiree Welfare Plan Actuarial Valuation Report for the Measurement 
Year ended September 30, 2020.   
 
Benefits provided 
The County is not required by State law or contractual agreement to provide funding for OPEB. However, 
the County allows retirees and dependents to continue currently selected health, dental and other insurance 
benefits upon retirement. An employee must be eligible for retirement with a minimum 10 years of service 
credit within the County for insurance eligibility.  
 
The County does not maintain a trust to pay for future OPEB expenses. However, the County annually 
budgets amounts necessary to cover pay-as-you-go costs of benefits to retirees and eligible beneficiaries 
and their dependents. Contribution, adjustment, or elimination of the contribution and adjustments to 
OPEB eligibility are subject to the governing body’s annual budgetary discretion.  

 
 

Employees covered by benefit terms   
At September 30, 2021, 97 active employees were covered by the benefit terms. 
 
 
OPEB Liability 

 
The Academy’s total OPEB liability of $1,655,281 was measured as of September 30, 2020 and was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 
 
Actuarial assumptions and other inputs  
The total OPEB liability in the September 30, 2020 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless 
otherwise specified: 
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued) 

Inflation 2.5
Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 3.9% over career including inflation
Discount rate 2.21
Healthcare cost trendes

Medicare cost trend rates

Retirees` share of benefit-related costs 50.00% of projected health insurance permiums for retirees

7.25% for 2020, decreasing 0.25% per year to ultimate rate of 4.0% 
for 2023 and later years
7.25% for 2020, decreasing 0.25% per year to ultimate rate of 4.0% 
for 2023 and later years

 
 

The discount rate was based on 20 year, tax exempt general obligation bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or 
higher or equivalent quality on another rating scale. This rate was obtained based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond-Go 
Index as reported in the Bond Buyer. 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Mortality Table for Males or Females, as appropriate, with adjustments 
for mortality improvements based on Scale MP-2019. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the September 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the period January 1, 2009 – December 31, 2018. 

 
 
 

2020
Total OPEB 

Liability
Balance at September 30, 2019 1,750,624$       
Changes for the year

Service Cost 206,635            
Interest 52,063              
Difference between expected and actual experience (447,174)          
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 93,133              

Net changes (95,343)            
Balance at September 30, 2020 1,655,281$       

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability
Measurement Year ended 9/30/2020
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued) 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the total 
OPEB liability of the Academy, as well as what the Academy’s total OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.21%) or 1-percentage-point higher 
(3.21%) than the current discount rate: 
 
 

1% Decrease 
(1.21%)

Discount 
Rate (2.21%)

1% Increase 
(3.21%)

Total OPEB Liability  $ 2,014,000  $ 1,655,000  $   1,376,000 
 

 
Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents 
the total OPEB liability of the Academy, as well as what the Academy’s total OPEB liability would be if  
it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.0% decreasing to 
4.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0% decreasing to 6.0%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

 
Healthcare 
Cost Trend 

1% Decrease 
(6.0% 

decreasing to 
4.0%)

Healthcare 
Rate (7.0% 

decreasing to 
5.0%)

1% Increase 
(8.0% 

decreasing to 
6.0%)

Total OPEB Liability  $    1,318,000  $  1,655,000  $  2,106,000 
. .  
 

 
 

OPEB Expense
Service Cost 206,635$    
Interest Cost 52,063        
Difference between expected and actual experience (126,388)    
Changes in assumptions or other inputs (18,837)      
OPEB Expense 113,473$    

(1)    Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate of 2.21%  
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(6) Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued) 

 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
OPEB 
 
For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Academy recognized OPEB expense of $113,473. At 
September 30, 2021, the Academy reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related  
to OPEB from the following sources: 
 
 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -              (1,089,312)     
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 399,619       (508,124)        
Total 399,619$      (1,597,436)$    
. .  
 
Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to       
OPEB, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in OPEB 
expense as follows: 

 
Year ended September 30:
2021 (145,225)$      
2022 (145,225)        
2023 (145,225)        
2024 (145,225)        
2025 (145,225)        
Thereafter (471,692)        

(1,197,817)$   

 
 

(7) Contingencies 

The Academy participates in numerous state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various 
rules and regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to 
audit and adjustment by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Academy has not complied 
with the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and 
the collectability of any related receivable, if any, at August 31, 2021 may be impaired. In the opinion of 
the Academy, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and 
regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, a provision has not been recorded in the 
accompanying basic financial statements for such contingencies. 
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(8)  Risk Management  

The Academy’s Risk Management plan is covered by the County’s plan. The County has elected to self-
insure against risks arising from tort claims, employee group medical insurance benefits, workers’ 
compensation benefits due to employees who are injured while on duty, loss of funds by theft or mysterious 
disappearances in all fee offices of the County (with the exception of the Office of County Tax Assessor 
Collector, and the Office of County Treasurer), and any and all other claims asserted by employees and/or 
third parties against the County arising out of the normal conduct of County business. The County has 
chosen to be a reimbursing employer under the unemployment compensation program administered by the 
Texas Workforce Commission. 
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Data 
Control 
Codes

Budgeted 
amounts 
Original

Budgeted 
amounts Final

Actual amounts 
(GAAP basis)

Variance with 
final budget 

positive 
(negative)

Fund balance, September 1, 2020 $ 1,918,166       $ 1,918,166       $ 1,918,166            $ -                    
Resources (inflows):

5700 Local and intermediate sources -                 -                 4,620                   4,620                 
5800 State program revenues 6,700,000       7,133,320        4,591,803            (2,541,517)        

Amounts available for appropriation 8,618,166       9,051,486       6,514,589            (2,536,897)        
Charges to appropriations (outflows):   

11 Instruction 4,751,666       4,751,666       4,261,629            490,037             
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff 5,500              5,500              2,750                   2,750                 
21 Instruction leadership 228,391          228,391          221,170               7,221                 
23 School leadership 940,916          940,916          890,689               50,227               
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 467,996          467,996          454,453               13,543               
34 Student (pupil) transportation 40,600            40,600            1,145                   39,455               
35 Food Service 5,000              5,000              -                       5,000                 
41 General administration 447,266          447,266          466,226               (18,960)             
51 Facilities maintenance and operations 48,655            48,655            6,003                   42,652               
52 Security and monitoring services 197,330          197,330          94,282                 103,048             

Total charges to appropriations 7,133,320       7,133,320        6,398,347            734,973             

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in -                 -                 1,973,563            (1,973,563)        
8911 Operating Transfers out -                 -                 -                       -                    
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) -                 -                 1,973,563            (1,973,563)        

3000 Fund balance, August 31, 2021 $ 1,484,846       $ 1,918,166       $ 2,089,805            $ 171,639             

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

Exhibit D-1
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Data Control 
Codes

Budgeted 
amounts 
Original

Budgeted 
amounts Final

Actual 
amounts 

(GAAP basis)

Variance with 
final budget 

positive 
(negative)

Fund balance, September 1, 2020 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                $ -                   
Resources (inflows):

5900 Federal program revenues 1,704,007       1,917,449        3,877,368     1,959,919        
Amounts available for appropriation 1,704,007       1,917,449       3,877,368     1,959,919        

Charges to appropriations (outflows):   
11 Instruction 1,382,080       1,501,522       1,500,443     1,079               
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff -                 -                 895               (895)                 
21 Instruction leadership 102,406          102,406          93,802          8,604               
23 School leadership -                 -                 -                -                   
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services 194,521          288,521          284,640        3,881               
52 Security and monitoring services 25,000            25,000            24,025          975                  

Total charges to appropriations 1,704,007       1,917,449        1,903,805     13,644             

Other financing sources (Uses):
7915 Operating Transfers in -                 -                 -                -                   
8911 Operating Transfers out -                 -                 (1,973,563)    1,973,563        
7080 Total other financing sources (Uses) -                 -                 (1,973,563)    1,973,563        

Fund balance, August 31, 2021 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                $ -                   

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

Exhibit D-2
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Budgetary Information 

The Academy is required by state law to adopt an annual budget for the general fund. Each budget is 
presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is consistent with GAAP. However, the 
presentation is shown as inflows and outflows. The following procedures are followed in establishing the 
budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

1. Prior to August 31, of the preceding fiscal year, the Academy prepares a budget for the next succeeding 
fiscal year beginning September 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means 
of financing them. 

2. A meeting of the Board is then called for the purpose of adopting the proposed budget after 10 days 
public notice of the meeting has been given. 

3. Prior to September 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of a resolution by the Board. 

4. Copies of the approved budget are filed in the office of the County Clerk and must be filed with the 
TEA no later than November 1 of the year for which the budget is adopted. 

Once a budget is approved, it can be amended at the fund level only by approval of a majority of the 
members of the Board. The legal level of control is at the fund and function level. Amendments are 
presented to the Board at their regular meetings. Each amendment must have Board approval. Such 
amendments are made before the fact, are reflected in the official minutes of the Board, and are not made 
after fiscal year-end as dictated by law. 

It is noted that when official budget amendments are sought, it serves as an opportunity to make 
adjustments based on the Summary of Finance payments (i.e., state funds) due to modifications in the 
funding, which are made on a six weeks reporting cycle. 

Each budget is prepared and controlled by the budget coordinator at the fund level. Budgeted amounts are 
as amended by the Board. All budget appropriations lapse at year-end. 

The variances in State Aid is due to a decrease in student enrollment and attendance because of the 
COVID pandemic. The Academy received additional federal funds to offset the decrease in State Aid. 
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2020 2019 2018
Total OPEB liability
Service Cost 206,635$        149,294$        194,347$        
Interest 52,063            55,015            88,541            
Difference between expected and actual experience (447,174)         (930,770)         
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 93,133            382,606          (427,964)         
Benefit payments -                 (6,311)            -                 
Net change in total OPEB liability (95,343)           580,604          (1,075,846)      
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,750,624        1,170,020        2,245,866        
Total OPEB liability - ending 1,655,281$      1,750,624$      1,170,020$      
Covered-employee payroll 5,441,534        5,053,179        4,841,585        
Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered-employee 
payroll

30.42% 34.64% 24.17%

Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB Liability
Measurement Year Ended September 30, 2020

 

 

 
Notes to Schedule: 
 
1. GASB Statement No. 75 was implemented in FY18. 
2. Changes to assumptions: Changes to assumptions and other inputs reflect the effects of changes in the 

discount rate each period. The following are the discount rates used in each period: 
 
 
 

2020    2.21%  
2019        2.66% 
2018        4.18% 
2017        3.63% 
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2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Total Pension Liability (1):
Service Cost 693,326$         654,296$        641,323$      663,742$      643,442$      
Interest on total pension liability 2,555,343        2,468,926       2,322,506     2,209,312     2,120,183     
Effect of assumption changes or inputs 2,070,587        -                 -               128,252       -              
Effect of economic/demographic gain or loss 79,156             92,846            12,736          (13,947)        95,267         
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (1,593,913)       (1,546,720)      (1,383,138)    (1,308,862)   (1,235,813)   
Net change in total pension liability 3,804,499        1,669,348       1,593,427     1,678,497     1,623,079     

Total pension liability, beginning 34,538,252      32,868,905      31,275,478    29,596,981   27,973,902   
Total pension liability, ending (a) 38,342,751$    34,538,253$    32,868,905$  31,275,478$ 29,596,981$ 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1):
Employer contributions 765,673           681,016          632,090        612,584       574,965       
Member contributions 401,821           383,853          360,606        351,818       350,510       
Investment income net of investment expenses 3,038,102        4,303,911       (505,306)       3,493,454     1,721,875     
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (1,593,913)       (1,546,720)      (1,383,138)    (1,308,862)   (1,235,813)   
Administrative Expense (23,410)           (22,855)           (20,854)         (18,021)        (18,709)        
Other (12,669)           (12,377)           (8,829)           (4,779)          28,965         
Net changes in fiduciary net position 2,575,604        3,786,828       (925,431)       3,126,194     1,421,793     

Fiduciary net position, beginning 32,034,945      28,248,118      29,173,549    26,047,355   24,625,562   
Fiduciary net position, ending (b) 34,610,549$    32,034,946$    28,248,118$  29,173,549$ 26,047,355$ 

Net pension liability, ending  (a)-(b) 3,732,202$      2,503,307$      4,620,787$    2,101,929$   3,549,626$   
Net position as a % of total pension liability 90% 93% 86% 93% 88%
Pensionable covered payroll 5,733,319$      5,481,428$      5,151,508$    5,021,182$   4,999,692$   
Net pension liability as a percentage of  covered-
employee payroll

65% 46% 90% 42% 71%

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
December 31, 2020

(Unaudited)

(1)  Pensionable covered payroll amounts represents allocation from Dallas County as of measurement date.
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 Academy 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Actuarially determined contribution 752$      750$     670$      640$        567$        
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined contribution 752       750       670        640          567          
Contribution (excess)/deficiency -        -       -        -          -          
Pensionable Covered  payroll 5,631$   6,037$  5,412$   5,246$      4,742$      
Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 13.35% 12.42% 12.38% 12.20% 11.96%

Schedule of Pension Contributions
(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

Valuation Date:           Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated each December 31, two years 
prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.  

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates: 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age
Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining Amortization Period 20.0 years (based on contribution rate calculated in 12/31/2020 valuation)
Asset Valuation Method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 4.6% average over career including inflation.
Investment Rate of Return 7.50%, net of administrative and investment expenses, including inflation

Retirement Age Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to
commence receiving benefit payments based on age. The average age at
service retirement for recent retirees is 61.

Mortality 130% of the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table for males and
110% of the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table for females, both
projected with 110% of the MP-2014 Ultimate scale after 2014.

Changes in Assumptions and 2015: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
Methods Reflected in the 2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected.
Schedule of Employer 2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
Contributions*

Changes in Plan Provisions 2015: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
Reflected in the Schedule of 2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
Employer Contributions* 2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 2017.

2018: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2019: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2020: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.

*Only changes that affect the benefit amount and that are effective 2015 and later are shown in the Notes to Schedule.
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Data Control 
Codes

ESEA, Title I,  
Part A

ESEA, Title 
I,  Part D

Title II, Part 
A

IDEA B 
Capacity

Title III, 
Part A

Title IV, 
Part A ESSER I

SCHOOL 
SAFETY AND 

SECURITY ESSER II ESSER III
Total federal 

sub funds
7502 7509 7503 7506 7511 7512 7514 7515 7516 7517

Assets

1242 Due from federal agencies $ 78,443   $ - $ 3,804  $ - $ 1,501   $ - $ - $ 24,025   $ 1,333,181  $ 963,202  $ 2,404,156   

Total assets $ 78,443   $ - $ 3,804  $ - $ 1,501  $ - $ - $ 24,025   $ 1,333,181  $ 963,202  $ 2,404,156  

Liabilities and fund balances
Liabilities:

2110 Accounts payable $ -  $ - $ -  $ -  $ 1,471   $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 1,471   
2160 Accrued wages payable 21,090   53,818   -  4,052  -   -   -   -   -   -   78,960   
2170 Due to other funds 57,353   (53,818)   3,804   (4,052)  30   -   -   24,025   1,333,181  963,202   2,323,725   

Total liabilities $ 78,443   - 3,804 - 1,501 -  -  24,025   1,333,181  963,202  2,404,156  
Fund balances:

3600 Unassigned -   -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  
Total fund balances -   -  -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total liabilities and fund balances$ 78,443   $ -  $ 3,804   $ - $ 1,501   $ -  $ - $ 24,025   $ 1,333,181  $ 963,202  $ 2,404,156   

Exhibit E-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Combining Schedule of Fund Balances
Federal Sub- Funds

As of August 31, 2021
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Data Control 
Codes

ESEA, Title I,  
Part A

ESEA, Title I,  
Part D

Title II, 
Part A

IDEA B 
Capacity

Title III, Part 
A

Title IV, 
Part A ESSER

SCHOOL 
SAFETY AND 

SECURITY ESSER II ESSER III
Total federal 

sub funds
7502 7509 7503 7506 7511 7512 7514 7515 7516 7517

Revenues:
5900 Federal program revenues $ 396,967            $ 872,340            $ 21,374          $ 75,414          6,070            21,452        163,343        24,025             1,333,181   963,202        $ 3,877,368       

Total revenues 396,967            872,340            21,374          75,414          6,070            21,452        163,343        24,025             1,333,181   963,202        3,877,368       
Expenditures:

Current:
11 Instruction 396,967            590,641            21,374          75,414          6,070            20,557        163,343        -                  -              226,077        1,500,443       
13 Curriculum development and instructional staff -                   -                   -               -               -               895             -               -                  -              -               895                 
21 Instruction leadership -                   66,121              -               -               -               -             -               -                  -              27,681          93,802            
31 Guidance, couseling and evaluation services -                   215,578            -               -               -               -             -               -                  -              69,062          284,640          
52 Security and monitoring services -                   -                   -               -               -               -             -               24,025             -              -               24,025            

Total expenditures 396,967            872,340            21,374          75,414          6,070            21,452        163,343        24,025             -              322,820        1,903,805       

1100 Excess (deficiency) of revenues -                   -                   -               -               -               -             -               -                  1,333,181   640,382        1,973,563       

Other financing sources (uses)
8911 Transfers Out -                   -                   -               -               -               -             -               -                  (1,333,181)  (640,382)      (1,973,563)      
7080 Total other financing sources (uses) -                   -                   -               -               -               -             -               -                  (1,333,181)  (640,382)      (1,973,563)      

Fund balances – beginning of year -                   -                   -               -               -               -             -               -                  -              -               -                  
3000 Fund balances – ending of year $ -                   $ -                   $ -               $ -               $ -               $ -             $ -               $ -                  $ -              $ -               $ -                  

Exhibit E-2
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Federal Sub Funds

For the Year Ended August 31, 2021
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REQUIRED TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY SCHEDULES 



A B C D E F G
Account School Tax Supt’s Indirect Direct  
number Board Collection Office Cost Cost Miscellaneous Total

611X-6146 Payroll costs $ -      $ -             $ -     $ 391,303   $ -     $ -                     $ 391,303   
6212 Audit services -      -             -     49,200   -     -                     49,200   
6260 Rentals -      -             -     1,754   -     -                     1,754   
6429 Insurance and Bonding Costs -      -             -     23,969   -     -                     23,969   
6000 Total $ -      $ -             $ -     $ 466,226   $ -     $ -                     $ 466,226   

Total expenditures for General and Special Revenue Funds $ 8,302,152      
Less deductions of unallowable costs

Fiscal year:
Column D (above) – total indirect cost $ 466,226   

Net allowed direct cost $ 7,835,926   

 (Unaudited)

Function 41 – General Administration

Account
name

Exhibit F-1
DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

Schedule of Expenditures for Computations of Indirect Cost for 2020-2021
General and Special Revenue Funds
For the Year Ended August 31, 2021
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Exhibit F-2

Explanation Amount
1 Total General Fund Balance 8/31/21 (Exhibit C-1 object 3000

for the General Fund only) $ 2,089,805 
2 Total Reserved Fund Balance (Exhibit C-1 – total of object

3400s for the General Fund only) — 
3 Total Designated Fund Balance (Exhibit C-1 – total of object

3500s for the General Fund only) — 
4 Estimated amount needed to cover all cash flow deficits in

General Fund (net of borrowed funds and funds representing
deferred revenues) — 

5 Estimate of one month’s average cash disbursements of the
General Fund for the school year (9/1/20-8/31/2021) 533,196 

6 Optimum Fund Balance and Cash Flow (2 + 3 + 4 + 5) 533,196 
7 Excess (deficit) undesignated unreserved General Fund

fund balance (1 – 6) $ 1,556,608 

Explanation of need for and/or projected use of net positive 
undesignated unreserved General Fund balance:

DALLAS COUNTY ACADEMY FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE

(Unaudited)

Data Control 
Codes

Management of the Academy will continue to budget conservatively to ensure adequate funds are always available.  Enrollment in the 
Academy is typically stable in all of the campuses except for the Juvenile Detention Center.  Academy enrollment at the detention 
center is dependent upon the number of youth being detained and will vary throughout the year based on the Juvenile Detention Center 
population.  Consequently, it is imperatiave that the management maintain adequate funding to account for any major fluctuations in 
attendance.  It is management's position to internally account for a minimum amount of three months of cash reserve before budgeting 
for additional expenses.  Excess funds will be used to continue to enhance critical needs areas such as Special Education, English as a 
Second Language (ESL), and transition as it relates to drop out prevention.  Moreover, excess funds will be used to ensure compliance 
with federal mandates associated with the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001.

Fund Balance and Cash Flow Calculation Worksheet
General Fund

As of August 31, 2021
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January 25, 2022

Deloitte & Touche LLP 
2200 Ross Ave 
#1600 
Dallas, TX 75201 
USA 

Tel:   +1 214 840 1454 
www.deloitte.com 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on  Compliance and 

Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards 

Honorable Judge Cheryl Lee-Shannon, Chairperson 

Juvenile Board of Dallas County, Texas 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 

General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 

Dallas County Academy for Academic Excellence (the "Academy"), as of and for the year ended August 31, 2021, 

and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Academy's basic financial 

statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 25, 2022, which included an emphasis paragraph

related to the reporting entity. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements, we considered the Academy’s internal control 

over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the basic financial statements, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 

misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Academy’s basic financial 

statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 

or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 

was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 

consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Academy’s basic financial statements are free from material 

misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 

agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 

providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 

not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 

are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal control or on 

compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

in considering Academy’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 

other purpose. 
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